

SC 692/2022
STATE Vs. HARI OM
FIR No. 414/2022
PS : Dabri

04.02.23

Present: Ld. Addl. PP for the State is on leave today.

Both accused produced from JC.

Sh. Dinesh Mudgil, Id counsel for accused Sunny.

PW SI Rakesh Kumar and MHC(M) are present but inadvertently summons to complainant not issued. Therefore, PW IO/Rakesh Kumar is discharged unexamined for today.

Ahlmad is directed to remain careful in future.

Issue fresh summons to complainant Sandeep Yadav, Neha Yadav, IO and MHC(M) with case property for next date of hearing. Summons be given dasti to the IO.

Put up on **11.04.23** for PE.

(Vipin Kharb)
ASJ-04(SW)/Dwarka Courts
04.02.23

Bail Matter

STATE Vs. HARI OM
FIR No. 414/2022
PS : Dabri
U/s. 397/394/393/34 IPC

04.02.23

Present: Sh. Aditya Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Dinesh Mudgil, Id counsel for accused / applicant.
IO / SI Rakesh Kumar in person.

This is bail application filed under Section 439 Cr.P.C on behalf of the applicant/accused Hari Om.

Reply already filed to bail application.

Arguments heard.

Bail application is moved on the ground that applicant / accused has been falsely implicated in the present case and was arrested by the police on 29.04.2022 and since then he is in JC. Recovery has already been made and charge-sheet has already been filed. The trial will take more time and no purpose would be served by keeping the applicant/accused behind the bars. Accused / applicant is not a previous convict and there is no chance of his absconding. Therefore, it is prayed that applicant / accused be released on bail.

Per contra, the bail application is opposed by the Ld. Substitute APP for State on the ground that there are serious allegations against the applicant/accused, therefore, the bail application should not be allowed.

Reply filed by IO perused.

Considering that there is no previous involvement of accused / applicant in any case and charge is already framed and

accused is in JC for the last 6 months, **applicant/accused Hari Om is admitted to bail, subject to his furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs. 30,000/- with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of Ld. MM/Link MM/Duty MM.**

Bail application is disposed off accordingly.

Copy of this order be given dasti to the counsel for the applicant/accused.

Copy of order be sent to Jail Superintendent.

(Vipin Kharb)
ASJ-04(SW)/Dwarka Courts
04.02.23